

**S285484**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**CHARLES COHEN, ET AL.,**  
*Defendants and Petitioners,*

*v.*

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,**  
*Respondent,*

---

**THOMAS SCHWARTZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS TRUSTEE  
OF THE THOMAS M. SCHWARTZ TRUST DATED MAY 27, 2010, ET AL.,**  
*Plaintiffs and Real Parties In Interest.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR  
CASE NO. B330202

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

COMPLEX APPELLATE LITIGATION GROUP LLP

\***Rex S. Heinke** (No. 66163)  
**Jessica Weisel** (No. 174809)  
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2450  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 878-0404 • Fax: (415) 726-2527  
rex.heinke@calg.com  
jessica.weisel@calg.com

LINER FREEDMAN TAITELMAN

+ COOLEY, LLP  
\***Michael A. Taitelman** (No. 156254)  
**Jacob T. Bolan** (No. 329117)  
1801 Century Park West, 5th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067-6007  
(310) 201-0005 • Fax: (310) 201-0045  
mtaitelman@lftcllp.com  
jbolan@lftcllp.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS AND PETITIONERS  
**CHARLES COHEN AND KATYNA V. COHEN**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	4
Introduction.....	8
Statement of the Case .....	11
Argument.....	15
I.    Section 36900(a) Is Not a Private Attorney General Statute and Does Not Authorize Private Citizens to Enforce Municipal Ordinances.....	15
A.    To Determine if the Legislature Conferred a Private Right of Action in a Statute, Courts Apply the Test This Court Set Out in <i>Moradi- Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> and <i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> .....	15
B.    The Language of Section 36900 Does Not Establish an Unmistakable Intent to Create a Private Right of Action. ....	18
1.    Section 36900(a) is ambiguous.....	18
2.    The Schwartzes' plain language arguments are unsupported by law or reason. ....	23
3.    As the Court of Appeal recognized, <i>Riley v. Hilton Hotels Corp</i> is poorly reasoned and should be repudiated. ....	27
C.    The Legislative History Establishes that Section 36900(a) Does Not Create a Private Right of Action. ....	32
1.    The statutes from which Government Code section 36900 derived expressly stated civil actions could be brought only by city authorities.....	33
2.    When Government Code section 36900 was adopted, the Legislature intended to make no substantive revisions to existing law. ....	34

3.	The legislative history rebuts any inference that, when it enacted Government Code section 36900, the Legislature intended to create a private right of action by deleting the earlier statute's language authorizing city authorities to bring civil actions. ....	40
D.	Affirming the Court of Appeal Opinion Protects the Interests of Local Government and Does Not Affect the Ability of Private Litigants to Sue for Nuisance or to Enforce Ordinances When a Violation Causes Them Injury. ....	42
	Conclusion .....	45
	Certificate of Word Count.....	46

## Table of Authorities

### *Cases*

<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157.....	29
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136.....	30
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	39
<i>Arriaga v. Loma Linda University</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1556.....	39
<i>California Capital Ins. Co. v. Hoehn</i> (2024) 17 Cal.5th 207.....	23, 24
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223.....	44
<i>Carter v. Stevens</i> (1930) 208 Cal. 649 .....	40
<i>City of Lancaster v. Netflix, Inc.</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 1093 .....	30
<i>Coso Energy Developers v. County of Inyo</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1512 .....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Cuviello v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Apr. 7, 2014, No. 13-CV-03135-LHK) 2014 WL 1379849 .....	29
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 567 .....	39
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842 .....	30
<i>Huntingdon Life Sciences, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	29
<i>Julian v. Mission Community Hospital</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 360 .....	21, 22
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	39

<i>Lagrisola v. North American Financial Corp.</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 1178 .....	21
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nestle v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 920 .....	43
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1968) 390 U.S. 400 .....	38
<i>Noe v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 316 .....	21
<i>Pacifica Homeowners' Assn. v. Wesley Palms Retirement Community</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 1147 .....	44
<i>People ex rel. Internat. Assn. of Firefighters, etc. v. City of Palo Alto</i> (2024) 102 Cal.App.5th 602 .....	24, 25
<i>People v. Dieck</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 934.....	20
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441 .....	41
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896.....	35
<i>People v. Valentine</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 121 .....	40
<i>People v. Wiley</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 162 .....	35
<i>Riley v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 599 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosales v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 419 .....	30
<i>Schaefer v. Williams</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1243 .....	27

<i>Segal v. ASICS America Corp.</i>	
(2022) 12 Cal.5th 651.....	15
<i>Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i>	
(2021) 12 Cal.5th 1.....	20
<i>Taliaferro v. Salyer</i>	
(1958) 162 Cal.App.2d 685 .....	44
<i>Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i>	
(2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171.....	20
<i>Vasquez v. Solo 1 Kustoms, Inc.</i>	
(2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 84.....	30, 39
<i>Vikco Ins. Services, Inc. v. Ohio Indemnity Co.</i>	
(1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 55.....	16, 30
<i>Wood v. Roach</i>	
(1932) 125 Cal.App. 631 .....	40
<i>Zhang v. Superior Court</i>	
(2013) 57 Cal.4th 364.....	31, 32

#### ***Statutes***

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 9880 et seq. ....	30
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq. ....	31
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204.....	32
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 26152.2.....	26
Code Civ. Proc., § 473 .....	23
Code Civ. Proc., § 473.5 .....	23
Fin. Code, § 22100.....	21
Fin. Code, § 22751.....	21
Former Civ. Code, § 3699 .....	38, 39
Gov. Code, § 803.....	25
Gov. Code, § 809.....	24, 25
Gov. Code, § 25132.....	9
Gov. Code, § 36900.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 36901.....	22
Gov. Code, § 36903.....	22

Gov. Code, § 37100.....	28
Ins. Code, § 769 .....	30
Ins. Code, § 790.03 .....	30, 31, 37
Ins. Code, § 1861.02 .....	30
Lab. Code, § 181.....	26
Lab. Code, § 351.....	16, 17, 30
Lab. Code, § 1160 et seq. ....	26
Los Angeles Mun. Code, § 12.22.C.20.....	12
Los Angeles Mun. Code, § 62.169 .....	12
Pen. Code, § 597t.....	30
Pub. Util. Code, § 5810 et seq. ....	30
Stats. 1883, ch. 49, § 769 .....	26, 33
Stats. 1883, ch. 49, § 867 .....	27, 33
Stats. 1889, ch. 258, § 9 .....	34
Stats. 1905, ch. 74, § 1 .....	34
Stats. 1933, ch. 516, § 20 .....	34
Stats. 1933, ch. 953, § 1(5).....	39
Stats. 1949, ch. 79, § 1 .....	34
Wat. Code, § 31029.1 .....	9
Wat. Code, § 31142.50 .....	26

***Constitutional Provisions***

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 5 .....	42
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7 .....	28, 42

***Rules***

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500.....	11
